Employees shall be eligible to take annual leave after six (6) months, with the 
approval of their supervisors.  No accrued leave shall be paid to employees 
terminating employment before completing six (6) months of service. 

3. The maximum annual leave accrual allowed on December 31 of each year is two 
hundred and sixty-four (264) hours. Effective on December 31 of each year, a 
maximum of twenty-four (24) hours of annual leave accrued that exceeds two 
hundred and sixty-four (264) hours will be converted to cash at the affected 
employee’s hourly rate and paid to such employee by a separate check on the 
second payday of the calendar year. Any hours of annual leave in excess of two 
hundred and sixty-four (264) hours and which have not been used by the end of 
day December 31 on any year and that exceed two hundred and eighty-eight (288) 
hours shall be forfeited by the accruing employee. Only two hundred and sixty-
four (264) hours of accrued annual leave shall be carried over into any new 
calendar year.  

An employee who leaves the employ of the County, whether by retirement, 
resignation, termination, death, or otherwise, shall be paid for all accrued annual 
leave.

[...]

10th anniversary date to 12 hours/month 

15th anniversary date 

Beginning with the 15th  14 hours/month 
  anniversary date 

6. If an employee is denied use of accrued annual leave and the denial results in an 
employee’s leave balance exceeding  two hundred and sixty-four (264) hours at 
the end of a calendar year, the employee may be allowed to carry over excess 
leave into the next calendar year.  To be eligible for carryover, the employee must 
have: 

a. Made written request for use of at least eighty (80) hours of annual leave